Snohomish County Council

Lo

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2022-0969 Version: 1

Type: Motion Status: Lapsed

File created: 9/20/2022 In control: Conservation, Sustainability and Recreation

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/1/2023

Title: Motion 22-411, authorizing the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to Agreement CC02-20
with PCC Farmland Trust for the Community Floodplain Solutions - Sky Valley Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Proposed Motion 22-411, 2. Amendment No. 1, 3. Motion Assignment Slip, 4. Lapse Request

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/4/2022 1 Administrative Session Assigned

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-411, authorizing the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to Agreement CC02-20
with PCC Farmland Trust for the Community Floodplain Solutions - Sky Valley Project
DEPARTMENT: Conservation & Natural Resources

ORIGINATOR: Darcey Hughes & Jessica Hamill
EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approved by Lacey Harper 09/26/22

PURPOSE: Authorizing Executive to sign amendment No. 1 for adoption of a dba of the PCC Farmland Trust to dba
Washington Farmland Trust, and for amendments to Schedule A, Scope of Work, due dates for Task 2, due dates and add
funds to Task 3, and Schedule B-1 Total Compensation; and

BACKGROUND: Snohomish County was awarded $4,812,200 in grant funds from the Washington State Department
of Ecology to implement the Shorelands Floodplains by Design project. The Shorelands Floodplains by Design project is
a cooperative effort between several watershed partners to build upon reach-scale work to provide immediate flood risk
reduction benefits, address critical data gaps and pilot Snohomish River reach-scale integrated floodplain management.
Public Works has determined a need for consultant services to assist with grant related activities such as Landowner and
Stakeholder Engagement and Agricultural Resiliency Planning Implementation which includes the purchase of
easements, implementation of best management practices, and farmland succession planning. Through a Request for
Qualifications (RFQ) the Department of Public Works solicited the services of a consultant to assist with the Community
Floodplains Solutions - Sky Valley project. PCC Farmland Trust was one of two firms responding to RFQ-14-19SR and was
selected through established Federal, State and County Policies and Practices. The Professional Services Agreement
between Snohomish County and PCC Farmland Trust has been executed. The total budget is $1,050,000. The additional
$800,000 will allow the Farmland Trust to secure properties that are ready to move forward now but have been delayed

Snohomish County Council Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2022-0969, Version: 1

by unreliable federal funding. This funding will secure those properties now allowing the federal dollars to be utilized for
additional farmland preservation acreage when those funds become available. This allows CFS partners to make bigger
strides towards farmland preservation goals in Snohomish County.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR PND YR 1ST 6 YRS

415 509 5 133 4101 (Professional ($25,000 $1,850,000 151,850,000

Services)

TOTAL $25,000 {$1,850,000 $1,850,000

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE |CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS
$25.000 $1.850.000 $1.850.000

TOTAL $25,000 $1,850,000 $1,850,000

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

ORIGINAL X CONTRACT# CCO02-20 AMOUNT  $1,050,000
AMENDMENT X CONTRACT# CCO02-20 AMOUNT  $1,850,000
Contract Period

ORIGINAL START 5/19/2020 END 6/30/2023
AMENDMENT START Execution END  6/30/2023

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Reviewed/approved by Risk - Shelia Barker 09/22/22;
Finance - Brian Haseleu 09/23/22

Snohomish County Council Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

